
SC91125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KANSAS CITY PREMIER APARTMENTS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PLATTE COUNTY

The Honorable Abe Shafer, Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

DAVID E. ROLAND, Mo. Bar #60548
Freedom Center of Missouri
5938 De Giverville Ave.
St. Louis, Missouri 63112
Telephone: (314) 604-6621
Facsimile: (314) 720-0989
dave@mofreedom.org

Attorney for the Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. About KCPA.....	3
B. The Relevant Statutes.....	4
C. Warning Letters and Legal Action.....	6
D. Stipulations and Testimony Presented at Trial.....	9
POINTS RELIED ON.....	10
I. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That KCPA Is Not Exempt From The Restrictions And Requirements Of Chapter 339, Because KCPA Qualifies For Exemption Under Section 339.010.6(5), In That The Plain Meaning Of The Word “Retained” Encompasses A Company Hired To Perform Specified Services On Behalf Of Another And Testimony From Tiffany Lewis Showed That KCPA Is Retained By Property Owners To Convey Information Prepared By A Broker Or Owner About Rental Units And To Assist In The Performance Of Owners’ Functions, Administrative, Or Clerical Tasks.....	10
II. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Sections 339.010.1(3), (4), (7), (8), And (10) Are Not Facially Unconstitutional Under The Missouri	

Or United States Constitutions, Because These Sections Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad, In That They Infringe Upon A Wide Range Of Speech Protected By The First Amendment And Violate The Public’s Right To Determine For Itself What Speech And Speakers Are Worthy Of Consideration..... 10

III. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Sections 339.010.1(3), (4), (7), (8), And (10), Are Not Unconstitutional Under The Missouri Or United States Constitutions As The MREC Has Applied Them To KCPA, Because These Sections Impair The Freedom Of Speech Protected By The First Amendment And Article I, Section 8, Of The Missouri Constitution, In That They Prohibit The Communication Of Information The Evidence Showed To Be Truthful And Harmless, And Which Could Lawfully Be Communicated By Speakers Who Had Received Prior Approval By The Government..... 11

IV. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Section 339.010.6 Is Not Facially Unconstitutional Under The Missouri Or United States Constitutions, Because This Section Violates The Equal Protection Clauses Of The Fourteenth Amendment And Article I, Section 2, Of The Missouri Constitution, And The Special Law Prohibition Of Article III, Section 40(30) Of The Missouri Constitution, In That It Exempts Certain Groups From The State’s Real Estate Licensing

Requirements Based On Factors Not Rationally Related To The Law’s Underlying Purpose..... 11

V. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Sections 339.010.1(3), (4), (7), (8), And (10) And 339.010.6 Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague, Because They Violate The Due Process Protections Of The Fourteenth Amendment And Article I, Section 10, Of The Missouri Constitution By Failing “To Establish Standards... Sufficient To Guard Against The Arbitrary Deprivation Of Liberty Interests” And Forcing Persons Of Common Intelligence To Guess At The Meaning Of A Criminal Law, In That Testimony At Trial Showed That Citizens Could Not Be Sure That Certain Acts Or Communications Are Lawful Until The MREC Has Taken A Vote On The Matter.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That KCPA Is Not Exempt From The Restrictions And Requirements Of Chapter 339, Because KCPA Qualifies For Exemption Under Section 339.010.6(5), In That The Plain Meaning Of The Word “Retained” Encompasses A Company Hired To Perform Specified Services On Behalf Of Another And Testimony From Tiffany Lewis Showed That KCPA Is Retained By Property Owners To Convey Information Prepared By A Broker Or

	Owner About Rental Units And To Assist In The Performance Of Owners’ Functions, Administrative, Or Clerical Tasks.....	14
II.	The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Sections 339.010.1(3), (4), (7), (8), And (10) Are Not Facially Unconstitutional Under The Missouri Or United States Constitutions, Because These Sections Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad, In That They Infringe Upon A Wide Range Of Speech Protected By The First Amendment And Violate The Public’s Right To Determine For Itself What Speech And Speakers Are Worthy Of Consideration.....	15
	A. The Challenged Provisions Impair The First Amendment Rights Of Speakers <i>And</i> The Rights Of Interested Listeners.....	17
	B. The First Amendment Forbids The Government To Pick And Choose Which Citizens May Share The Same Truthful, Harmless Information.....	19
III.	The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Sections 339.010.1(3), (4), (7), (8), And (10), Are Not Unconstitutional Under The Missouri Or United States Constitutions As The MREC Has Applied Them To KCPA, Because These Sections Impair The Freedom Of Speech Protected By The First Amendment And Article I, Section 8, Of The Missouri Constitution, In That They Prohibit The Communication Of Information The Evidence Showed To Be Truthful And	

	Harmless, And Which Could Lawfully Be Communicated By Speakers Who Had Received Special Approval From The Government.....	20
A.	The Challenged Provisions Restrict The Communication Of Truthful, Harmless Information.....	23
B.	The Challenged Provisions Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.	25
C.	The Challenged Provisions Cannot Survive Intermediate Scrutiny Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	30
D.	Article I, Section 8, Of The Missouri Constitution Provides More Extensive Protections For Speech Than The First Amendment.....	33
IV.	The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Section 339.010.6 Is Not Facially Unconstitutional Under The Missouri Or United States Constitutions, Because This Section Violates The Equal Protection Clauses Of The Fourteenth Amendment And Article I, Section 2, Of The Missouri Constitution, And The Special Law Prohibition Of Article III, Section 40(30) Of The Missouri Constitution, In That It Exempts Certain Groups From The State’s Real Estate Licensing Requirements Based On Factors Not Rationally Related To The Law’s Underlying Purpose.....	40
V.	The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Sections 339.010.1(3), (4), (7), (8), And (10) And 339.010.6 Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague,	

Because They Violate The Due Process Protections Of The Fourteenth Amendment And Article I, Section 10, Of The Missouri Constitution By Failing “To Establish Standards... Sufficient To Guard Against The Arbitrary Deprivation Of Liberty Interests” And Forcing Persons Of Common Intelligence To Guess At The Meaning Of A Criminal Law, In That Testimony At Trial Showed That Citizens Could Not Be Sure That Certain Acts Or Communications Are Lawful Until The MREC Has Taken A Vote On The Matter.. 45

CONCLUSION..... 48

**APPELLANT’S RULE 84.06 STATEMENT AND
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50**

APPENDIX..... A1-A51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,</i> 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,</i> 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	17
<i>Baue v. Embalmers Federal Labor Union,</i> 376 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. banc 1964).....	36
<i>BBC Fireworks, Inc. v. State Highway and Transp. Com’n,</i> 828 S.W.2d 879 (Mo. banc 1992).....	36, 38
<i>Bellerive Country Club v. McVey,</i> 284 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1955).....	38
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	30-31
<i>Carey v. Brown,</i> 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	29
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of New York,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11, 30-31, 33
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 130 S. Ct. 876 (January 21, 2010).....	10, 18-20, 28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i> 571 U.S. 41 (1999).....	46

<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> ,	
482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	25
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> ,	
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	29
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> ,	
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	20
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> ,	
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	26
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Co. Special School Dist.</i> ,	
306 F.3d 616 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> ,	
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	32
<i>Ex parte Harrison</i> ,	
110 S.W. 709 (Mo. 1908).....	11, 34, 36, 38
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> ,	
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	29
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,	
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	20, 29
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> ,	
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	20
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> ,	
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	23

<i>Heath v. Motion Picture Operators Union,</i>	
290 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. 1956).....	35
<i>Henry v. Halliburton,</i>	
690 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. banc 1985).....	36
<i>Howe v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
512 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. banc 1974).....	36
<i>Hughes v. Kansas City Motion Picture Machine Operators,</i>	
221 S.W. 95 (Mo. banc 1920).....	34, 38
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Business and Professional Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy,</i>	
512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	30-31, 33
<i>In re Coffman,</i>	
225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007).....	15, 26
<i>Kolendar v. Lawson,</i>	
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	45-46
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i>	
1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	30
<i>Marx & Haas Jeans Clothing Co. v. Watson,</i>	
67 S.W. 391 (Mo. banc 1902).....	11, 34-36
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer,</i>	
547 F.3d 978 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	12, 42-44
<i>Meyer v. Grant,</i>	
484 U.S. 414 (1988).....	23

<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,</i>	
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	26
<i>Missouri Libertarian Party v. Conger,</i>	
88 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. banc 2002).....	36
<i>Nelson v. Crane,</i>	
187 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. banc 2006).....	13
<i>Petitt v. Field,</i>	
341 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1960).....	12, 41-42
<i>Pfitzinger Mortuary, Inc. v. Dill,</i>	
319 S.W.2d 575 (Mo. 1958).....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon,</i>	
220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2007).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i>	
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	25
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</i>	
468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	26
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i>	
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	29
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind,</i>	
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i>	
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	27

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	23
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	12, 45-46
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	23
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	18
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 272 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. 1954).....	35-36
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 736 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. banc 1987).....	36
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 90 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. banc 2002).....	25
<i>State v. Richard</i> , 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 779 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. 1989).....	35
<i>State v. Simmer</i> , 772 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1989).....	36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 422 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. banc 1967).....	36

<i>State v. Van Wye,</i>	
37 S.W. 938 (Mo. 1896).....	34-35
<i>State v. Vollmar,</i>	
389 S.W.2d 20 (Mo. 1965).....	36
<i>State ex inf. Barrett ex rel. Bradshaw v. Hedrick,</i>	
241 S.W. 402 (Mo. banc 1922).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Bunker Resource Recycling and Reclamation, Inc. v. Mehan,</i>	
782 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. banc 1990).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. Olive,</i>	
282 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. banc 2009).....	39
<i>StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i>	
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	24
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	25
<i>United Pharmacal Co. of Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union,</i>	
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	18, 23
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,</i>	
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11, 13, 24-25, 28

<i>U.S. v. Stevens,</i>	
130 S.Ct. 1577 (April 20, 2010).....	17, 30
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,</i>	
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	33
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i>	
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	18-19
<i>Weinschenk v. State,</i>	
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006).....	27
<i>Wolf v. Harris,</i>	
184 S.W. 1139 (Mo. 1916).....	34
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,</i>	
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	30-31

STATUTES

Chapter 339, RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 339.010.1, RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 339.010.1(3), RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 339.010.1(4), RSMo	<i>passim</i>
Section 339.010.1(7), RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 339.010.1(8), RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 339.010.1(10), RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 339.010.6, RSMo	<i>passim</i>

Section 339.010.6(5), RSMo.....	6, 10, 14, 16, 44
Section 339.010.6(9), RSMo	12, 42
Section 339.170, RSMo	5, 14, 24
Section 339.180, RSMo.....	4, 6, 14, 16
Section 558.011.1(6), RSMo	24
20 CSR 2250-8.090.....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution.....	11, 12, 40
Article I, Section 8 of the Missouri Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution.....	2, 12, 45, 48-49
Article II, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution of 1875.....	34
Article III, Section 40(30) of the Missouri Constitution	2, 11-12, 40, 42, 45

OTHER SOURCES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6 th Ed., 1990).....	10, 15
